—
ABB DRIVES FOR WATER
ACQ580-xP 3R Irrigation Drive Package
Supplement Installation Manual for
ACQ580-xP 3R Irrigation Drive Package
ACQ580-0P…+C192+F289 3R Irrigation drive package (230V, 25-100 HP; 480V, 40-200 HP)
and
ACQ580-3P…+C192+F289 3R Irrigation drive package (480V, 40-150 HP)

ACQ580 irrigation drive package. See the ACQ580 pump control program firmware manual
(3AXD50000035867) for additional information on ACQ580 software and parameters.
Type Code
Output
Ratings
Base
Drive
Frame
Enclosure
Designation
Terminal Wire Range & Tightening Torque
Input/Circuit Breaker
Terminals Motor Terminals Ground Lugs
Amps HP Range Nm Range Nm Maximum Nm
6-Pulse; 208/240 Volt Ratings
ACQ580-0P-075A-2+C192+F289 74.8 25 R4 M3R-32W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 1.5 Nm
ACQ580-0P-088A-2+C192+F289 88 30 R5 M3R-32W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm  2 AWG 2.2 Nm
ACQ580-0P-114A-2+C192+F289 114 40 R5 M3R-32W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm  2 AWG 2.2 Nm
ACQ580-0P-143A-2+C192+F289 143 50 R6 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-0P-169A-2+C192+F289 169 60 R7 M3R-40W 0 AWG to 500 MCM 31 Nm 3/0 AWG to 500 MCM 40 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-0P-211A-2+C192+F289 211 75 R7 M3R-40W 0 AWG to 500 MCM 31 Nm 3/0 AWG to 500 MCM 40 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-0P-273A-2+C192+F289 248 100 R8 M3R-40W 0 AWG to 500 MCM 31 Nm 2 x 1/0 AWG to 2 x 300 MCM 40 Nm  2 x 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
6-Pulse; 480 Volt Ratings
ACQ580-0P-052A-4+C192+F289 52 40 R4 M3R-32W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 1.5 Nm
ACQ580-0P-065A-4+C192+F289 65 50 R4 M3R-32W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 1.5 Nm
ACQ580-0P-077A-4+C192+F289 77 60 R4 M3R-32W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 1.5 Nm
ACQ580-0P-096A-4+C192+F289 96 75 R5 M3R-32W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm  2 AWG 2.2 Nm
ACQ580-0P-124A-4+C192+F289 124 100 R6 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-0P-156A-4+C192+F289 156 125 R7 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-0P-180A-4+C192+F289 180 150 R7 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-0P-240A-4+C192+F289 240 200 R8 M3R-40W 0 AWG to 500 MCM 31 Nm 2 x 1/0 AWG to 2 x 300 MCM 40 Nm  2 x 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ULH; 480 Volt Ratings
ACQ580-3P-052A-4+C192+F289 52 40 R6 M3R-40W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 2.9 Nm
ACQ580-3P-065A-4+C192+F289 65 50 R6 M3R-40W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 2.9 Nm
ACQ580-3P-077A-4+C192+F289 77 60 R6 M3R-40W 14 AWG to 1/0 AWG 2.5 Nm 10 AWG to 2/0 AWG 5.5 Nm  2 AWG 2.9 Nm
ACQ580-3P-096A-4+C192+F289 96 75 R8 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-3P-124A-4+C192+F289 124 100 R8 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-3P-156A-4+C192+F289 156 125 R8 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
ACQ580-3P-180A-4+C192+F289 180 150 R8 M3R-40W  4AWG to 300 MCM 25 Nm 4 AWG to 300 MCM 30 Nm 350 MCM 9.8 Nm
   13
 Irrigation specific home screens
Three home screen options that been configured specifically for irrigation. The primary home